

No. _____

**In The Supreme Court of
the United States**

DANNY TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARI SANTHANAM
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
hsanthanam@kirkland.com
(312) 862-2000

July 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	15
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Deepens the Conflict of Authority Regarding Surrogate Expert Testimony.	15
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Upholding Surrogate Expert Testimony Undermines the Proper Administration of Criminal Trials by Providing an Unwarranted Shortcut Around the Confrontation Clause.....	21
III. The Seventh Circuit Applied a Harmless-Error Standard That Improperly Focuses on the Sufficiency of the Evidence and Conflicts with the Standard Applied by This Court,	

Previous Decisions by the Seventh
Circuit, and Other Courts.....27

IV. Turner’s Petition Presents the Proper
Vehicle for Addressing the Questions
Presented.....31

Conclusion33

Appendices

Appendix A: Supreme Court of the United
States Order Remanding (Mar. 4, 2013)1a

Appendix B: Seventh Circuit Opinion on
Remand (Mar. 4, 2013).....2a

Appendix C: Seventh Circuit Order Denying
Rehearing (Apr. 30, 2013).....24a

Appendix D: Seventh Circuit Opinion
(Jan. 12, 2012)26a

Appendix E: Western District of Wisconsin
Order Entering Judgment of Conviction
(Aug. 13, 2008).....40a

Appendix F: Excerpted Pretrial Conference
Transcript (June 2, 2008).....42a

Appendix G: Excerpted Trial Transcript
(June 2, 2008)45a

Appendix H: Turner’s Motion in Limine to
Exclude Expert Testimony
(May 12, 2008)68a

Appendix H: Government’s Response to Turner’s Motion in Limine (May 27, 2008)	70a
Appendix I: Turner’s Reply in Support of Motion in Limine (May 29, 2008)	75a
Appendix J: Grand Jury Indictment (Feb. 20, 2008)	78a
Appendix L: Wisconsin State Crime Laboratory Report of Laboratory Findings (Mar. 12, 2008)	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	30
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	27, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Greineder</i> , 984 N.E.2d 804 (Mass. 2013).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	24, 27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	23
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , No. 58459, 2013 1458654 (Nev. Apr. 9, 2013).....	16, 18
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	30
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , No. 2010-DP-01927-SCT, 2013 WL 2436653 (Miss. June 6, 2013)	20
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	30
<i>Marshall v. People</i> , No. 11SC596, 2013 WL 3335095 (Colo. July 1, 2013)	20
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013).....	16, 17, 20

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	9, 25, 32
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	24
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 286 P.3d 469 (Cal. 2012).....	20
<i>State v. Brewington</i> , No. 235PA10, 2013 WL 3215751 (N.C. June 27, 2013)	20, 25, 26
<i>State v. Cooke</i> , 914 A.2d 1078 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007).....	28
<i>State v. Craven</i> , No. 322PA10, 2013 WL 3215764 (N.C. June 27, 2013)	25
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , Nos. 2010AP2363-CR, 2010AP2364-CR, 2013 WL 3612812 (Wis. July 13, 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 735 S.E.2d 727 (W. Va. 2012)	16, 19
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013)	20
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2006)	19
<i>State v. Navarette</i> , 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013)	16, 17
<i>State v. Ortiz-Zape</i> , No. 32PA11, 2013 WL 3215911 (N.C. June 27, 2013)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	30

<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 175 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 992 F.2d 678 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14, 28
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 209 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 507 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 653 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Manganellis</i> , 864 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 985 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1993);.....	14
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 627 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 812 (2008).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 137 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Prieto</i> , 549 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Sanapaw</i> , 366 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14

<i>United States v. Shanton</i> , No. 09-4617, 2013 WL 781939 (4th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 666 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 688 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	passim
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	16, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. VI	passim
------------------------------	--------

Rules & Statutes

FED. R. EVID. 402.....	23
FED. R. EVID. 702.....	23
FED. R. EVID. 703.....	passim
FED. R. EVID. 901.....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 165.75	4

Other Authorities

Andrew P. Thomas, <i>The CSI Effect: Fact or Fiction</i> , 115 YALE L.J. Pocket Part 70 (2006).....	29
PAUL GIANNELLI & EDWARD IMWINKELRIED, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2007)	32
